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Rachlin
accountants advisors

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Honorable Mayor, City Commission and City Manager
City of Sunny Isles Beach, Florida

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type
activities, and each major fund of City of Sunny Isles Beach, Florida, as of and for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2007, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the
table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the City’s management. Our
responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. An audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a
basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control over financial reporting.
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities and each major
fund of the City of Sunny Isles Beach, Florida, as of September 30, 2007 and the respective changes in
financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 1,
2008 on our consideration of the City’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and other matters.
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our
audit.
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Honorable Mayor, City Commission and City Manager
City of Sunny Isles Beach, Florida
Page Two

Management’s Discussion and Analysis and the Required Supplementary Information on pages 3 to 8
and 33 to 35, are not a required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. We have applied certain
limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of
measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, we did not audit the
information and express no opinion on it.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the City of Sunny Isles Beach’s basic financial statements. The introductory section and the
combining financial statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required
part of the basic financial statements. The combining financial statements have been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and in our opinion, is fairly
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The
introductory section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic
financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion thereon.

Miami, Florida
February 1, 2008

Rachlin
oooountants odvisors



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
(MD&A)



Management’s Discussion and Analysis

As management of the City of Sunny Isles Beach, we offer readers of the City of Sunny Isles Beach
financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City of Sunny
Isles Beach for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2007. We encourage readers to consider the
information presented here in conjunction with additional information throughout the report.

Financial Highlights

The assets of the City of Sunny Isles Beach exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal
year by $93,166,401 (net assets). Of this amount, $20,048,561 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to
meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.

The City of Sunny Isles Beach’s total net assets increased by $14,931,394. This is primarily attributed to
the acquisition of property and other capital improvements.

As of the close of the current fiscal year, the City of Sunny Isles Beach governmental funds reported
combined ending fund balances of $43,311,358, an increase of $4,652,063 in comparison with the prior
year. Approximately 58% of this balance, or, $25,192,608 is available for spending on the City’s Capital
Project Program.

At the end of the current fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the general fund was $17,205,679 or
93% of the total general fund operating expenditures.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the City of Sunny Isles Beach
basic fmancial statements. The said financial statements comprise of three components: 1) Government-
wide fmancial statements, 2) fund financial statements and 3) notes to the financial statements.

Government-wide Financial Statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to
provide readers with a broad overview of the City of Sunny Isles Beach finances, in a manner similar to a
private business.

The statement of net assets presents information on all of the City of Sunny Isles Beach assets and
liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases
in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City of Sunny Isles
Beach is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the City’s net assets changed during the
most recent fiscal year. All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise
to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g.,
uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave).

Both of the government-wide fmancial statements distinguish functions of the City of Sunny Isles Beach
that are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from
other functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and
charges (business-type activities). The governmental activities of the City of Sunny Isles Beach include
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general government, public safety, highways and streets, economic development, and culture and
recreation. The business-type activities of the City of Sunny Isles Beach are the Stormwater operations.

The government- wide financial statements include not only the City of Sunny Isles Beach itself (known
as the primary government), but also included is the Stormwater Fund that is a business-type Fund. The
government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 9 and 10 of this report.

Fund Financial Statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City of Sunny Isles
Beach, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate
compliance with finance-related legal requirements. All of the funds of the City of Sunny Isles Beach
can be divided into two categories: governmental funds and proprietary funds.

Governmental Funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term
inflows and outflows ofspendable resources, as well as on balances ofspendable resources available at
the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term
financial requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements,
it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented
for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better
understand the long-term impact of the City’s near-term financing decisions. Both the City’s fund balance
sheet and the City’s fund statements of revenue, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a
reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmentalfunds and governmental activities.

The City of Sunny Isles Beach maintains (3) individual governmental funds. Information is presented
separately in the governmental fund balances for the General Fund and the Capital Project fund both of
which are considered to be major funds. Data from the other governmental funds are combined into a
single, aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is
provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report.

The City of Sunny Isles Beach adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general fund. A budgetary
comparison statement has been provided for the general fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget.

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 11 to 14 of this report.

Proprietary Funds. The City of Sunny Isles Beach maintains one type of proprietary fund. Enterprise
funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide
financial statement. The City of Sunny Isles Beach uses enterprise funds to account for its Stormwater
operations.

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements.
The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 15-17 of this report.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a
full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes
to the financial statements can be found on pages 18-3 1 of this report.



Government-wide Financial Analysis

As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial
position. In the case of the City of Sunny Isles Beach, assets exceeded liabilities by $93,166,401 at the
close of the most recent financial year.

By far the largest portion of the City of Sunny Isles Beach net assets reflects its investment in capital
assets, land, building, machinery and equipment, less any related debt used to acquire those assets that
are still outstanding. The City of Sunny Isles Beach uses these capital assets to provide services to
citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.

Although the City of Sunny Isles Beach investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it
should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since
the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.

City of Sunny Isles Beach
Net Assets

September 30, 2007 and 2006
(In Thousands)

2007 2006
Business- Business

Governmental type Governmental type
Activities Activities Total Activities Activities

Current and other assets $ 44,240 $ 3,036 $ 47,276 $ 40,134 $ 2,632 $ 42,766
Capital assets 71,817 3,717 75,534 62,485 3,379 65,864

Total assets 116,057 6,753 122,810 102,619 6,011 108,630

Long-term liabilities 26,186 2,212 28,398 27,042 2,362 29,404
Other liabilities 1,181 65 1,246 1,658 5 1,663

Total liabilities 27,367 2,277 29,644 28,700 2,367 31,067

Net assets $ 88,690 $ 4,476 $ 93,166 $ 73,919 $ 3,644 $ 77,563

Invested in capital assets,
netofrelateddebt $ 45,631 $ 1,505 $47,136 $ 35,443 $ 1,017 $36,460

Restricted 25,981 - 25,981 27,344 - 27,344
Unrestricted 17,078 2,971 20,049 11,132 2,627 13,759

Total net assets $ 88,690 $ 4,476 $ 93,166 $ 73,919 $ 3,644 $ 77,563

Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds

As noted earlier, the City of Sunny Isles Beach uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate
compliance with finance-related legal requirements.



Governmental Funds. The focus of the City of Sunny Isles Beach governmental funds is to provide
information regarding near-term inflows, oufflows and balances of spendable resources. Such
information is useful in assessing the City of Sunny Isles Beach fmancing requirements. In particular,
unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for
spending at the end of the fiscal year.

As of the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Sunny Isles Beach governmental funds reported
combined ending fund balances of $43,311,358 an increase of $4,652,063 in comparison with the prior
year. This increase is primarily due to the general fund revenues exceeding expenditures by a greater
margin than anticipated.

The general fund is the chief operating fund of the City of Sunny Isles Beach. At the end of the current
fiscal year, unreserved fund balance of the general fund was $17,205,679 as measure of the general
fund’s liquidity it may be useful to compare both unreserved fund balance and total fund balance to total
fund expenditures. Unreserved fund balance represents 93% of total general fund operating
expenditures.

City of Sunny Isles Beach
Statement of Activities

Years Ended September 30, 2007 and 2006
(In Thousands)

2007
Business-

Governmental type
Activities Activities

2006

Total
Governmental

Business-
type

Activities Activities Total

$ 545
200

Revenues:
Program revenues:

Charges for services $ 5,247 $ 552 $ 5,799 $ 4,177 $ 4,722
Operating grants and conditions 154 - 154 13 213
Capital grants and contributions 8,594 - 8,594 28,663 28,663

General revenues:
Propertytaxes 13,533 - 13,533 11,130 - 11,130
Intergovernmental 6,898 147 7,045 6,295 75 6,370
Other 2,858 114 2,972 2,444 76 2,520

Total revenues 37,284 813 38,097 52,722 896 53,618

Expenses:
General Government 5,918 - 5,918 5,289 - 5,289
Public safety 8,425 - 8,425 8,734 - 8,734
Physical environment 5,181 - 5,181 12,372 - 12,372
Culture and recreation 2,098 - 2,098 2,048 - 2,048
Interest on long-term debt 1,237 - 1,237 1,133 - 1,133
Stormwater - 307 307 - 374 374

Total expenses 22,859 307 23,166 29,576 374 29,950

Increase in net assets 14,425 506 14,931 23,146 522 23,668
Net assets, beginning, as restated 74,265 3,970 78,235 50,773 3,122 53,895
Net assets, ending $ 88,690 $ 4,476 $ 93,166 $ 73,919 $ 3,644 $ 77,563



The general fund balance of the City of Sunny Isles Beach increased by $6,014,211 due to a significant
excess of operating revenues over operating expenditures.

In addition, the assessed Property value increase by Miami-Dade County was nearly $1.5 billion,
showing the continued growth of the City of Sunny Isles Beach.

Proprietary funds. The City of Sunny Isles Beach proprietary funds provide the same type of
information found in the government-wide financial statements, but in more detail.

Capital Asset and Debt Administration

Capital Assets. The City of Sunny Isles Beach investment in capital assets for its governmental and
business-type activities as of September 30, 2007 amounts to $75,534,820 (net of accumulated
depreciation). This investment in capital assets include land, buildings and systems, improvements,
machinery and equipment and park facilities. The total increase in the City of Sunny Isles Beach
investment in capital assets for the current fiscal year was $9,671,465.

City of Sunny Isles Beach
Capital Assets

September 30, 2007 and 2006
(Net of Depreciation)

(In Thousands)

Additional information on the City of Sunny Isles Beach capital assets can be found in Note 5 on pages
26 to 27 of this report.

Long-Term Debt. At the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Sunny Isles Beach had total bonded
debt outstanding of $26,367,500.

2007

Governmental
Activities

Business
type

Activities

2006

Land
Buildings
Machinery and equipment
Infrastructure
Construction in progress

Less accumulated depreciation

Total

$ 39,463 $
10,029
5,330

18,342
6,035

79,199
7,382

$ 71,817

_________

Total

- $ 39,463
- 10,029
- 5,330

4,012 22,354
92 6,127

4,104 83,303
386 7,768

$ 3,718 $ 75,535

Governmental
Activities

$ 32,528
20,824

7,067
6,234
1,493

68,146
5,661

$ 62,485

Business-
type

Activities Total

$ - $ 32,528
- 20,824

21 7,088
4,012 10,246

- 1,493

4,033 72,179
654 6,315

$ 3,379 $ 65,864



City of Sunny Isles Beach
Outstanding Debt

General Obligation and Revenue Bonds
September 30, 2007 and 2006

(In Thousands)

2007 2006
Business- Business-

Governmental type Governmental type
Activities Activities Ipj Activities Activities Total

General obligations bonds $ 24,155 $ - $ 24,155 $ 25,055 $ - $ 25,055
Revenue bonds - 2,212 2,212 - 2,362 2,362
Reoffering premium 580 - 580 753 - 753

Total $ 24 735 $ 2212 $ 26,947 $ 25 808 $ 2,362 $ 28,170

The City of Sunny Isles Beach did not increase its debt during the current fiscal year.

Additional information on the City of Sunny Isles Beach long-term debt can be found in Note 7 on pages
28 to 30 of this report.

Request for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of Sunny Isles Beach finances
for all those with an interest in the City’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information
provided in this report or requests for additions financial information should be addressed to the Office
of the Finance Director, City of Sunny Isles Beach, 18070 Collins Avenue, Sunny Isles Beach, Florida
33160.
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CrrY OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

Business-
Governmental type

Activities Activities Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,709,544 $ 2,696,006 $ 26,405,550

Investments 18,225,337 524,334 18,749,671

Receivables, net 738,122 53,649 791,771

Interest receivable 192,820 - 192,820

Prepaid items 97,310 889 98,199

Unamortized costs 249,380 - 249,380

Internal balances 238,987 (238,987) -

Restricted assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 788,844 - 788,844

Capital assets not being depreciated 45,497,813 92,765 45,590,578

Capital assets being depreciated, net 26,319,449 3,624,793 29,944,242

Total assets 116,057,606 6,753,449 122,811,055

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 486,069 65,439 551,508

Accrued liabilities 678,439 - 678,439

Unearned revenue 16,274 16,274

Noncurrent liabilities:

The amount due in one year 930,000 150,000 1,080,000

The amount due more than one year 25,255,933 2,062,500 27,318,433

Total liabilities 27,366,715 2,277,939 29,644,654

NET ASSETS

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 45,631,329 1,505,058 47,136,387

Restricted for:
Capital projects 25,192,608 - 25,192,608

Law enforcement 788,844 - 788,844

Unrestricted 17,078,110 2,970,452 20,048,562

Total net assets $ 88,690,891 $ 4,475,510 $ 93,166,401

See notes to basic financial statements.
-9-
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Crr OF SuN?w ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

Other Totals
Capital Governmental Governmental

General Projects Funds Funds
ASSETS

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,741,238 $ 13,952,032 $ 16,274 $ 23,709,544
Investments 6,211,237 12,014,100 - 18,225,337
Receivables, net 738,122 - - 738,122
Interest receivable 64,424 128,396 - 192,820
Due from other funds 859,315 - - 859,315
Prepaid costs 97,310 - - 97,310
Restricted cash and cash equivalents - - 788,844 788,844

Total assets $ 17,711,646 $ 26,094,528 $ 805,118 S 44,611,292

LIABILiTIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 204,477 $ 281,592 $ - $ 486,069
Accrued liabilities 177,263 - 177,263
Deferred revenue 16,274 16,274
Due to other funds - 620,328 - 620,328

Total liabilities 381,740 901,920 16,274 1,299,934

Fund balances:
Reserved for:

Renewal and replacement - 13,252,678 - 13,252,678
Law enforcement - - 788,844 788,844
Encumbrances 26,917 2,703 29,620
Prepaid costs 97,310 97,310

Unreserved, undesignated reported in:
General fund 17,205,679 - 17,205,679
Capital projects fund - 11,937,227 - 11,937,227

Total fund balances 17,329,906 25,192,608 788,844 43,311,358

Total liabilities and fundbalances $ 17,711,646 $ 26,094,528 $ 805,118 $ 44,611,292

See notes to basic financial statements.
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CITY OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

RECONCIUATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

Fund balances - total government funds (Page 11) $ 43,311,358

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement
of net assets are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not
financial resources and therefore are not reported in the
governmental funds. 71,817,262

Bond interest payable not reported in the governmental funds (501,176)

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period
expenditures and therefore are deferred in the funds
(unamortized costs) 249,380

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and
payable in the current period and therefore are not reported in
the governmental funds.

Governmental revenue bonds payable (24,951,583)
Compensated absences (1,234,350)

Net assets of governmental activities (Page 9) $ 88,690,891

See notes to basic financial statements.
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CITY OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMEER 30, 2007

Other Total
Capital Governmental Governmental

General Projects Funds Funds
Revenues:

Real and personal property taxes $ 13,533,233 $ - $ - $ 13,533,233
Utility taxes 2,878,417 - - 2,878,417
Franchise fees 1,762,859 - 1,762,859
linpact fees - 8,593,720 - 8,593,720
Intergovernmental 2,404,963 329,650 - 2,734,613
Licenses and permits 3,764,169 - - 3,764,169
Charges for services 491,298 - 491,298
Fines and forfeitures 421,972 - 157,742 579,714
Interest 686,022 1,245,913 31,193 1,963,128
Miscellaneous 782,598 200,000 - 982,598

Total revenues 26,725,531 10,369,283 188,935 37,283,749

Expenditures:

Current:
General government 4,858,054 - 4,858,054
Public safety 7,830,113 367,834 8,197,947
Community services 5,133,059 - - 5,133,059

Capital outlay 680,094 11,620,726 - 12,300,820
Debt service:

Principal 900,000 - 900,000
Interest - 1,241,806 - 1,241,806

Total expenditures 18,501,320 13,762,532 367,834 32,631,686

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures 8,224,211 (3,393,249) (178,899) 4,652,063

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in - 2,210,000 - 2,210,000
Transfers out (2,210,000)

____________

- (2,210,000)

Total other fmancing sources (uses) (2,210,000) 2,210,000 - -

Net changes in fund balances 6,014,211 (1,183,249) (178,899) 4,652,063

Fund balances, beginning 11,315,695 26,375,857 967,743 38,659,295

Fundbalances, ending $ 17,329,906 $ 25,192,608 $ 788,844 $ 43,311,358

See notes to basic financial statements.
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CITY OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES iN
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTiVITIES

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement
of activities (Page 13) are different because:

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds (Page 13) $ 4,652,063

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in
the statement of activities, the cost of those assets are allocated over their
estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. This is the
amount by which capital outlays exceeded depreciation in the current
period.

The details of the differences are as follows:
Capital outlays $ 10,151,475
Depreciation expense (1,165,537)

Net adjustment 8,985,938

Repayment of the principal of long-term debt consumes the current
financial resources of governmental funds. These transactions do not
have any effect in net assets but the repayment reduces long-term
liabilities in the statement of net assets.

The details of the differences are as follows:
Principal payments 900,000
Insurance premium amortization 172,182
Amortization issuance costs (73,542)

Net adjustment 998,640

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the
use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as
expenditures in governmental funds:

The details of the difference is as follows:
Accrued interest 4,972
Compensated absences (216,155)

Change in net assets of governmental activities (Page 10) $ 14,425,458

See notes to basic fmancial statements.
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CITY OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

PROPRIETARY FUND

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

ASSETS Stormwater

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,696,006

Investments 524,334

Accounts receivable - net 53,549

Prepaid expenses 889

Total current assets 3,274,878

Non-current assets:

Capital assets not being depreciated 92,765

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 3,624,793

Total non-current assets 3,717,558

Total assets 6,992,436

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 65,439

Due to other funds 238,987

Revenue bonds payable, current portion 150,000

Total current liabilities 454,426

Non-current liabilities:
Revenue bonds payable 2,062,500

Total non-current liabilities 2,062,500

Total liabilities 2,516,926

NET ASSETS

Investment in capital assets, net of related debt 1,505,058

Unrestricted 2,970,452

Total net assets $ 4,475,510

See notes to basic financial statements.
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CITY OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS
PROPRIETARY FUND

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

Stormwater
Operating revenues:

Charges for services $ 699,469

Operating expenses:

Personal services 58,370
Operating expenses 71,107
Depreciation 80,234

Total operating expenses 209,711

Operating income 489,758

Non-operating revenues (expenses):

Interest income 113,748
Interest expense (97,570)

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 16,178

Change in net assets 505,936

Net assets, beginning as previously reported 3,643,895

Prior period adjustment (see Note 5) 325,679

Net assets, beginning, as restated 3,969,574

Net assets, ending $ 4,475,510

See notes to basic financial statements.
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CITY OF SuTbry Isus BEACH, FLORIDA

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
PROPRIETARY FUND

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

Stormwater
Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash received from customers, governments and other funds $ 696,100
Cash paid to suppliers (6,534)
Cash paid to employees (58,370)

Net cash provided by operating activities 631,196

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Acquisition of capital assets (92,765)
Principal retirements of long-term debt (150,000)
Interest paid on long-term debt (97,570)

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (340,335)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of investments (524,334)
Interest earnings 113,748

Net cash used by investing activities (410,586)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (119,725)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 2,815,731

Cash and cash equivalents, ending $ 2,696,006

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Operating income $ 489,758
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to

net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 80,234
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Decrease in accounts receivable (3,370)
Decrease (increase) in:

Accounts payable 60,733
Prepaid expenses (59)
Due to other funds 3,900

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 631,196

See notes to basic financial statements.
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CITY OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The City of Sunny Isles Beach, Florida (the City) was incorporated on June 16, 1997. The City
operates under a Commission-Manager form of government and provides the following services
as authorized by its charter: public safety, highways and streets, culture and recreation, public
works and stormwater management.

The basic financial statements of the City have been prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for
governmental accounting and financial reporting. The more significant of the City’s accounting
policies are described below.

a. Financial Reporting Entity

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with government accounting standards
which establishes standards for defining and reporting on the financial reporting entity. The
definition of the financial reporting entity is based upon the concept that elected officials are
accountable to their constituents for their actions. One of the objectives of financial reporting
is to provide users of financial statements with a basis for assessing the accountability of the
elected officials. The financial reporting entity consists of the primary government,
organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable, and other
organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary
government are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity’s financial statements to
be misleading or incomplete. The City is financially accountable for a component unit if it
appoints a voting majority of the organization’s governing board and it is able to impose its
will on that organization or there is a potential for the organization to provide specific
financial benefits to, or impose specific financial burdens on the City. The City does not have
any component units that meet the definition disclosed above.

b. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the statement
of changes in net assets) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the City.
For the most part, the effect of interflmd activity has been removed from these statements.
Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental
revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant
extent on fees and charges for support.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given
function or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly
identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to
customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or
privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or
segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported
instead as general revenues.
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CITY OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOuNTING POLICIES (Continued)

b. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements (Continued)

Separate fmancial statements are provided for governmental funds and the proprietary fund.
Major individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as
separate columns in the fund fmancial statements.

c. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as is the proprietary fund financial
statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as
revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as
revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis ofaccounting. Revenues are recognized as
soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available
when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities
of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be available if they are
collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service
expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and
judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. General capital asset acquisitions are
reported as expenditures in governmental funds.

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period
are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the
current fiscal period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available
only when cash is received by the City.

The City of Sunny Isles Beach reports the following major governmental funds:

The general fund is the government’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all fmancial
resources of the general government, except those required to be accounted for in another
fund.

The capital projects funds accounts for the acquisition of equipment and construction of
major capital projects not being financed by proprietary funds.

The City reports the following major proprietary fund:

The stormwater management fund is used to account for the provision of stormwater
maintenance and capital improvements to the residents and commerce of the City.
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Crr OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FiNANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

c. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation
(Continued)

In addition, the City reports the following nonmajor fund:

The special revenue law enforcement trust fund is used to account for the revenue and
expenditures related to law enforcement activities.

The special assessment fund is used to account for sanitary sewer and road restoration
improvements for approximately 60 residents in the Atlantic Isle area.

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1,
1989, generally are followed in both the government-wide and proprietary fund financial
statements to the extent that those standards do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The City has the option of following subsequent
private-sector guidance for their business-type activities and enterprise funds, subject to this
same limitation. The City has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance.

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-
wide financial statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and
other charges between the City’s utilities function and various other functions of the City.
Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program revenues reported for
the various functions concerned.

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for
goods, services, or privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital
grants and contributions, including special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are
reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues. Likewise, general revenues
include all taxes, whose purpose has not been restricted to a specific program.

The Proprietary fund distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating
items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and
producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing
operations. The principal operating revenues of the City’s stormwater enterprise fund, and of
the City’s are charges to customers for sales and services. Operating expenses for the
enterprise fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and
depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this defmition are
reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.

d. Property Taxes

Property taxes for the current year were assessed and collected by Miami-Dade County and
subsequently remitted to the City.

-20-



Ciry or Sur IsLEs BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNU?ICANT ACCO1JNTING POLICIES (Continued)

d. Property Taxes (Continued)

Under Florida law, the assessment of all properties and the collection of all county, municipal,
school board and special district property taxes arc consolidated in the offices of the County
Property Appraiser and County Tax Collector. The laws for the State regulating tax
assessments are also designed to assure a consistent property valuation method statewide.

State statutes permit municipalities to levy property taxes at a rate of up to 10 mills ($10 per
$1,000 of assessed taxable valuation). The millage rate assessed by the City for the year
ended September 30, 2007 was 2.95 mills.

The tax levy of the City is established by the City Commission prior to October 1 of each
year, and the County Property Appraiser incorporates the millage into the tax levy, which
includes Miami-Dade County, Miami-Dade County School Board and special taxing districts.

All property is reassessed according to its fair market value as of January 1 of each year.
Each assessment roll is submitted to the Executive Director of the State Department of
Revenue for review to determine if the rolls meet all of the appropriate requirements of State
Statutes.

All real and tangible personal property taxes are due and payable on November 1, each year
or as soon as practicable thereafter as the assessment roll is certified by the County Property
Appraiser. Miami-Dade County mails to each property owner on the assessment roll a notice
of the taxes due and Miami-Dade County also collects the taxes for the City. Taxes may be
paid upon receipt of such notice from Miami-Dade County, with discounts at the rate of four
percent (4%) if paid in the month of November, three percent (3%) if paid in the month of
December, two percent (2%) if paid in the month of January and one percent (1%) if paid in
the month of February. Taxes paid during the month of March are without discount, and all
unpaid taxes on real and tangible personal property become delinquent and liens are placed on
April 1 of the year following the year in which taxes were assessed. Procedures for the
collection of delinquent taxes by Miami-Dade County are provided for in the laws of Florida.
There were no material delinquent property taxes at September 30, 2007.

e. Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid investments
(including restricted assets) with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash
and cash equivalents.

Cash and cash equivalents, include cash on hand, demand deposits, investments in money
market funds. Income from investments is recorded as earned.
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CITY OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FiNANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGMFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

f. Receivables and Payables

Activities between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements
outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as either “due to/from other funds” or
“advances to/from other funds. Any residual balances outstanding between the governmental
activities and business activities are reported in the government-wide financial statements as
“internal balances”.

g. Prepaid Items and Unamortized Costs

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are
recorded as prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements.

h. Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property, land, plant, equipment, are reported in the applicable
governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide financial
statements. Capital assets is defined by the City as assets with an initial, individual cost of
more than $1,000 for equipment and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such
assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed.
Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or
materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. Maj or outlays for capital assets and
improvements are capitalized as they are completed.

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight line method over the following estimated
useful lives:

Buildings 50 years
Land improvements 20 years
Utility and improvements other than buildings 30—50 years
Machinery and equipment 3 —20 years
Infrastructures 15 — 100 years

i. Compensated Absences

The City’s policy is to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused sick as well as
vacation pay benefits, limited to certain maximums, based on length of service. For certain
employees, the City also grants compensation time. All vacation, sick and compensated pay
is accrued when incurred in the government-wide, proprietary, and fiduciary fund financial
statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they have
matured, for example, as a result of employee resignations and retirements.
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Ciiy OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

j. Long-Term Obligations

In the government-wide financial statements, and the proprietary fund type in the fund
financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities
in the applicable governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type
statement of net assets. Bond premium and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred
and amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective interest method. Bonds payable
are reported net of the applicable bonds premium and/or discount. Bond issuance costs are
reported as deferred charges and amortized over the term of the related debt.

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premium and
discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt
issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums and/or discounts on debt issuances
are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether not withheld from the actual
debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures.

k. Fund Equity

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance for
amounts that are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for
use for a specific future purpose. The description of each reserve indicates the purpose for
which each was intended.

Designations of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to
change. Unreserved undesignated fund balance is the portion of fund equity available for
any lawful use.

1. Use of Estimates

The financial statements and related disclosures are prepared in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States. Management is required to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. The disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and revenue and
expenses during the period reported. These estimates include assessing the collectibility of
accounts receivable, the use and recoverability of inventory, pension and postretirement
obligations and useful lives and impairment of tangible assets, among others. Estimates and
assumptions are reviewed periodically and the effects of revisions are reflected in the
financial statement in the period they are determined to be necessary. Although these
estimates are based on management’s knowledge of current events and actions it may
undertake in the future, they may ultimately differ from actual results.
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Crn’ OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE 2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits

In addition to insurance provided by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation, all
deposits are held in banking institutions approved by the State Treasurer of the State of
Florida to hold public funds. Under Florida Statutes Chapter 280, Florida Security for Public
Deposits Act, the State Treasurer requires all Florida qualified public depositories to deposit
with the Treasurer or another banking institution eligible collateral. In the event of a failure
of a qualified public depository, the remaining public depositories would be responsible for
covering any resulting losses.

Investments

As required by Florida Statutes, the City has adopted a written investment policy, which may,
from time to time, be amended by the City. Investments are made in accordance with
provisions of the Florida Statutes and the City’s Bylaws. The City is authorized to invest in
obligations of the U.S. Government and its agencies and instrumentalities, negotiable direct
obligations of the United States Government or its agencies, repurchase agreements, and
certificates of deposit. Investments are carried at fair value as determined by quoted market
prices.

As of September 30, 2007, the City had the following investments:
Investment Maturities

Fair Less Than I to 5
Investment Type Value 1 Year Years

Repurchase agreement $ 5,448,202 $ 5,448,202 $ -

U.S. Government agency obligations 18,774,898 9,538,678 9,236,220
Total $24,223,100 $ 14,986,880 $9,236,220

Interest Rate Risk

The City has an investment policy that, to the extent possible, will attempt to match its
investments with overall anticipated cash flow requirements. The average maturity of the
portfolio as a whole may not exceed five years. This calculation also applies to the
expected average life of asset-backed securities and mortgage-backed securities.

Limitation percentages of the portfolio are measured from the date the securities are
acquired. Unless matched to a specific cash flow requirement, the City will not directly
invest in securities with an expected average life of more than twenty years from the date
of purchase. No more than 30% of the City’s investment portfolio shall be placed in
securities with an expected average maturity of more than five years. The investments at
September 30, 2007 meet our investment policy restrictions.
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Cir OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FiNANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE 2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Investments (Continued)

Credit Risk

The City has an investment policy that limits investments to the highest ratings by two of
the nationally recognized statistical rating organizations (NRSPRO)-(Standard and Poor’s
and Moody’s Investment Services). The collateral held for the repurchase agreement is
from the Federal National Mortgage Association and is rated AAA and Aaa, respectively.
The investments in U.S. Government and Agency Obligations are rated AAA and Aaa,
respectively.

Concentration Credit Risk

The City’s investment policy does not limit its investments in any one issuer. GASB 40
requires disclosure when the percent is 5% or more in any one issuer. The investment in
Federal Home Loan Bank is 49% and Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. is 18%. The
investment in the repurchase agreement which is in the Federal National Mortgage
Association is 34%. Given the restriction to the highest rating, the additional
concentration is not viewed to be an additional risk by the City.

NOTE 3. RESTRICTED CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Restricted cash and cash equivalents consist of police forfeitures, which are accounted for in the
police confiscated property special revenue fund. The City has also reserved in the amount of
$13,252,678 developer funded street improvements, which are accounted for in the capital
projects fund.

Police forfeiture funds $ 788,844

Developer funded capital improvements $ 13,252,678

NOTE 4. RECEIVABLES

Receivables at September 30, 2007, were as follows:

Accounts Taxes Other Total

General $ - $490,197 $247,925 $738,122
Stormwater 53,649 - - 53,649

$53,649 $490,197 $247,925 $791,771
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Crr or SUTNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE 5. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets activity for the year ended September 30, 2007 was as follows:

Beginning Prior period Ending
Governmental activities Balance Adjustment Increases Decreases Balance
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $32,528,253 $ 3,247,125 $ 3,687,300 $ - $39,462,678
Construction in progress 1,493,299 - 4,541,836 - 6,035,135

Total capital assets not being depreciated 34,021,552 3,247,125 8,229,136 - 45,497,813

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings 20,824,664 (10,909,165) 113,997 - 10,029,496
Land improvements 6,234,215 (4,761,331) 422,920 - 1,895,804
Machinery and equipment 5,544,232 (1,186,143) 972,082 - 5,330,171
Infrastructure - 16,033,270 413,340 - 16,446,610
Furniture & fixtures 1,522,294 (1,522,294) - - -

Total capital assets being depreciated 34,125,405 (2,345,663) 1,922,339 - 33,702,081

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings (728,863) 201,068 (198,365) - (726,160)
Land improvements (392,864) 62,907 (77,148) - (407,105)
Machinery and equipment (3,751,407) 1,301,130 (565,670) - (3,015,947)
Infrastructure - (2,909,067) (324,353) - (3,233,420)
Furniture and fixtures (788,818) 788,818 - - -

Total accumulated depreciation (5,661,952) (555,144) (1,165,536) - (7,382,632)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 28,463,453 (2,900,807) 756,803 - 26,319,449

Governmental activities capital assets, net $62,485,005 $ 346,318 $ 8,985,939 $ - $71,817,262

Business-tyne activities
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Construction in progress $ - $ - $ 92,765 $ - $ 92,765

Total capital assets not being depreciated 92,765 - 92,765

Capital assets being depreciated:
Infrastructure $ 4,011,700 $ - $ - $ - $ 4,011,700
Machinery and equipment 21,200 - - (21,200) -

Total capital assets being depreciated 4,032,900 - - (21,200) 4,011,700

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Infrastructure (628,111) 321,439 (80,234) - (386,906)
Equipment (25,440) 4,240 - 21,200 -

Total accumulated depreciation (653,551) 325,679 (80,234) 21,200 (386,906)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 3,379,349 325,679 (80,234) - 3,624,794

Business-type activities capital assets, net $ 3,379,349 $ 325,679 $ 12,531 $ - $ 3,717,559
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE 5. CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued)

The City engaged American Appraisers to perform an inventory of the City’s fixed assets as of
September 30, 2007, resulting in a net prior period adjustment of $346,318.

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the City as follows:

General government $ 293,394
Public safety 227,123
Physical environment 637,341
Culture-recreation 7,679

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities $1,165,537

Business-type activities:
Stormwater $ 80,234

Total depreciation expense - business-type activities $ 80,234

Construction Commitments

The City has various pending, ongoing and future capital improvement projects. These
projects consist primarily of Pelican Community Park community center, Heritage Park
parking garage and park improvements, Central Island Drainage, FPL undergrounding, Sunny
Isles Boulevard improvements, Atlantic Isle improvements and others as identified in the
budget document. The total estimated cost of these projects is $30 million.

NOTE 6. INTERFUND BALANCES AND TRANSFERS

Interfund balances at September 30, 2007 consisted of the following:

Receivable Fund Payable Fund Amount

General Capital Projects $ 620,328
General Stormwater 238,987

$ 859,315

The interfund balances consist of the General Fund being the receivable fund from the Capital
and Stormwater fund. This was incurred when the General Fund paid for capital projects on
behalf of the Capital and Stormwater Funds.

Interfund Transfers for the year ended September 30, 2007, consisted of the following:

Transfer Out Transfer In Amount

General Capital Projects $2,210,000
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

NOTE 6. INTERFUND BALANCES AND TRANSFERS (Continued)

The Interfund Transfer is the capital debt payment which is collected from the Ad Valorem taxes
and transferred from the General Fund to the Capital Projects Fund. This will be an ongoing
transfer until the debt is paid.

NOTE 7. LONG-TERM DEBT

Revenue Bonds

The source of payment for these bonds is the income derived from the acquired, constructed
assets or specific revenue sources. The outstanding revenue bonds are the following:

Governmental

200 1A Series Florida MuniciDal Loan Council Revenue Bond
On November 30, 2001, the City issued the 200 1A Series Florida Municipal Loan Council
Revenue Bond of $10,320,000 for the refunding of certain outstanding obligations totaling
$10,482,991. Principal and interest payments are due annually and semiannually,
respectively through November 1, 2026. The Bond accrues interest at rates ranging from
3.25% to 5%. The principal and interest is secured by a pledge of Non-Ad Valorem
Revenues. Amount due as of September 30, 2007 was $9,085,000.

The City may prepay the 2001A Bond in whole or in part, at any time or from time to time,
without penalty or premium.

2002C Series Florida Municipal Loan Council Revenue Bond
On November 22, 2002, the City issued the 2002C Series Florida Municipal Loan Council
Revenue Bonds. The par value of the bonds equals to 17,945,000 plus $990,321 reoffering
premium. The bonds were issued for various Capital Projects, including but not limited to, a
City Hall, Landscaping improvements, park improvements, police station, municipal pool,
public works facility, road resurfacing and stormwater improvements.. Principal and interest
payments are due annually and semiannually, respectively through November 1, 2022. The
bonds accrue interest at a rate ranging from 3% to 5.25%. As of September 30, 2007,
$15,070,000 of the bonds was issued and outstanding. The principal and interest is secured by
a pledge ofNon-Ad Valorem Revenues.

The City may prepay the 2002C Bond in whole or in part, at any time or from time to time,
without penalty or premium.

Enterprise Fund

2002 Series Stormwater Revenue Bond
On May 22, 2002, the City issued the 2002 Series Stormwater Revenue Bonds for the purpose
of financing all or a portion of the costs of certain improvements to the Golden Shores
Stormwater Utilities System and paying for certain costs related thereto. Principal and
interest installments are paid quarterly and accrue interest at a rate of 4.230% through July 1,
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NOTE 7. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

Revenue Bonds (Continued)

Enterprise Fund (Continued)

2022. The principal and interest is secured solely by and payable from pledged revenues of
the Stormwater utility taxes imposed by the City. The City may prepay the bonds in whole or
in part, at any time or from time to time, without penalty or premium. Amount due as of
September 30, 2007 was $2,212,500.

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for revenue bonds are as follows:

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities
Principal Interest Principal Interest

Year ending September 30:
2008 $ 930,000 $ 1,183,538 $ 150,000 $ 91,209
2009 965,000 1,145,225 150,000 84,864
2010 1,005,000 1,101,075 150,000 78,519
2011 1,055,000 1,049,575 150,000 72,174
2012 1,115,000 999,225 150,000 65,829
2013-2017 6,375,000 4,121,580 750,000 233,972
2018-2022 8,220,000 2,233,764 712,500 75,347
2023-2027 4,490,000 444,919 - -

Total $24,155,000 $12,278,901 $2,212,500 $701,913

Changes in Long-Term Liabilities

The following is a summary of changes in the long-term debt for the year ended September 30,
2007:

Beginning Ending Due within
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Governmental Activities
Bonds and notes payable:

Revenue bonds $25,055,000 $ - $ (900,000) $24,155,000 $ 930,000
Add deferred amounts

forreofferingpremum 752,611 - (172,182) 580,429 -

Total bonds and notes payable 25,807,611 - (1,072,182) 24,735,429 930,000

Other liabilities:
Compensated absences 1,234,352 216,152 - 1,450,504 145,050

Total other liabilities 1,234,352 216,152 - 1,450,504 145,050
Governmental activities

Long-term liabilities $27,041,963 $216,152 $ (1,072,182) $26,185,933 $1,075,050
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NOTE 7. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

Changes in Long-Term Liabilities (Continued)

Business-type Activities
Bonds payable:

Stormwater revenue bonds $ 2,362,500 $ - $ (150,000) $ 2,212,500 $ 150,000
Total Business-type activities

Long-term liabilities $ 2,362,500 $ - $ (150,000) $ 2,212,500 $ 150,000

NOTE 8. EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

Defined Contribution — Single Employer

The City of Sunny Isles Beach is a single employer that contributes to two defined
contribution plans based on employee classification created in accordance with Internal
Revenue Code Section 40 1(a). Under these plans, the City contributes 11% or 12% and
employees contribute 4% or 6% depending on the employee classification. The Plans can
only be amended by approval of the City Commission. Employer and employee contributions
for year ended September 30, 2007 were approximately $214,000 and $101,000, respectively.

Florida Retirement System

1. Plan Description

The Florida Retirement System (FRS) is a cost-sharing multiple-employer retirement plan.
Benefit provisions are established under Chapter 121, Florida Statutes, which may be
amended by the Florida Legislature. The City contributes on behalf of the Police Officers
20.92%, General Employees 9.85%, and for Department Heads 13.12%. A description of
FRS benefits under the defined benefit plan (FRS Pension Plan) is contained in the Plan
document. Beginning in 2002, a defmed contribution plan alternative to the existing defined
benefit plan known as the Public Employee Optional Retirement Program or the FRS
Investment became available to FRS members.

2. Funding Policy

The FRS funding policy provides for monthly employer contributions at actually determined
rates that, expressed as percentages of annual covered payroll are adequate to accumulate
sufficient assets to pay benefits when due (see Plan document for current rates). Level
percentage of payroll employer contribution rates, established by state law, is determined
using the entry-age actuarial cost method. If an unfunded actuarial liability emerges as a
result of future plan benefit changes, assumption changes, or methodology changes, it is
assumed any unfunded actuarial liability would be amortized over 30 years, using level
dollar amounts. Except for gains reserved for rate stabilization, it is anticipated future
actuarial gains and losses are amortized on a rolling 10% basis, as a level dollar amount.
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NOTE 8. EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

Florida Retirement System (Continued)

2. Funding Policy (Continued)

Required Actual Percentage
Contribution Contribution Contribution

Fiscal year ending September 30:
2008 $1,043,037 $1,043,037 100%

NOTE 9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operating Lease Commitments

The City entered into an operating lease for the City Hall on May 1, 1998, which was
amended on October 1, 1998 to include the Police Station at a base annual rental of $126,000
for approximately 21,000 square feet. The term of the lease is 60 months with an option to
renew for two successive one-year option periods. A termination clause was added to the
lease agreement in fiscal year 1999, without any penalties to the City, at the time of relocation
to new facilities. On January 2005, the lease agreement was terminated when City relocated
to its new facilities after completion of construction. For the fiscal year ended September 30,
2007, lease expense was $2,742.

Litigation

The City is involved in several lawsuits incidental to its operations, the outcome of which, in
the opinion of management and legal counsel, should not have a material adverse effect on the
financial position of the City.

Risk Management

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The
City purchases commercial insurance to cover the various risks. Retention of risk is limited to
those that are uninsurable with deductibles ranging from $250 to $500 per occurrence. There
were no reductions in insurance coverages from coverages in the prior year. There were no
settled claims that have exceeded insurance coverage for each of the past three years.
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Ciiv OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

Variance
with
Final

Budget
Budget Amounts Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)
Revenues:

Taxes:
Realandpersonalproperty $ 13,668,441 $ 13,668,441 $ 13,533,233 $ (135,208)

Utility taxes:
Electric 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,512,932 112,932
Telecommunication 750,000 750,000 885,804 135,804
Water 350,000 350,000 443,117 93,117
Gas 36,000 36,000 36,564 564

Total utility taxes 2,536,000 2,536,000 2,878,417 342,417

Total taxes 16,204,441 16,204,441 16,411,650 207,209

Franchise fees 1,335,000 1,335,000 1,762,859 427,859

Intergovernmental:
State revenue sharing 320,000 320,000 369,719 49,719
Federal grants - - 11,402 11,402
State grants 7,054 7,054 136,564 129,510
Other state taxes 16,000 16,000 22,119 6,119
Transit system tax 500,000 500,000 556,869 56,869
Local option gas tax 215,000 215,000 193,809 (21,191)
Half cent sales tax 1,000,000 1.000.000 1,114,481 114,481

Total intergovernmental 2,058,054 2,058,054 2,404,963 346,909

Licenses and permits 2,753,700 2,753,700 3,764,169 1,010,469

Charges for services 632,000 632,000 491,298 (140,702)

Fines and forfeitures 337,500 337,500 421,972 84,472

Interest 250,000 250,000 686,022 436,022

Miscellaneous 480,832 536,982 782,598 245,616

Total revenues 24,051,527 24,107,677 26,725,531 2,617,854

See note to budgetary comparison schedule.
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BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

(Continued)

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

Variance
with
Final

Budget
Budget Amounts Positive

Expenditures: Original Final Actual (Negative)
Current:

General government:
City commission $ 158,614 $ 158,614 $ 156,677 $ 1,937
Citymanager 682,510 682,510 670,578 11,932
Finance 435,586 450,586 367,692 82,894
Legal 615,639 615,639 572,641 42,998
City clerk 347,248 347,248 307,950 39,298
Administrative 2,027,562 3,076,853 1,034,801 2,042,052
Human resources 1,087,017 1,087,017 940,280 146,737
Engineering 220,000 220,000 132,086 87,914
Information technology 792,162 1,074,212 675,349 398,863

Total general government 6,366,338 7,712,679 4,858,054 2,854,625

Public safety:
Police 6,483,016 6,814,992 5,622,802 1,192,190
Planning and zoning 1,956,989 2,206,989 1,621,202 585,787
Code enforcement and licensing 758,363 758,363 586,109 172,254

Total public safety 9,198,368 9,780,344 7,830,113 1,950,231

Community services:
Public works 3,030,408 3,269,453 3,043,165 226,288
Recreation 2,149,154 2,247,942 2,089,894 158,048

Total community services 5,179,562 5,517,395 5,133,059 384,336

Capital outlay 1,097,259 1,097,259 680,094 417,165

Total expenditures 21,841,527 24,107,677 18,501,320 5,606,357

Excess of revenues over expenditures 2,210,000 2,210,000 8,224,211 6,014,211

Other financing uses:
Transfers out (2,210,000) (2,210,000) (2,210,000) -

Total other financing uses (2,210,000) (2,210,000) (2,210,000) -

Net change in fund balance $ - $ - $ 6,014,211 $ 6,014,211

See note to budgetary comparison schedule.
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NOTE TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

NOTE 1. BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

The City follows these procedures to establish the budgetary data reflected in the fmancial
statements:

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States.

An annual appropriated budget is adopted for the general fund on a basis consistent with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. The City follows these procedures
in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the basic financial statements.

(a) The City Manager submits to the City Commission a proposed operating and capital budget
for the ensuing fiscal year. The budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of
financing them.

(b) Public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer conmients.

(c) Prior to October 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance.

(d) The City Commission, by ordinance, may make supplemental appropriations for the year.
There were no supplemental appropriations during the period.

(e) Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the period
for the general fund.

(f) The City Manager is authorized to transfer part or all of an unencumbered appropriation
balance within departments within a fund; however, any revisions that alter the total
appropriations of any department or fund must be approved by the City Commission. The
classification detail at which expenditures may not legally exceed appropriations is at the
department level.

(g) Unencumbered appropriations lapse at fiscal year end. Unencumbered amounts are
reappropriated in the following year’s budget.

(h) Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended. Budget amendments were not
material in relation to the original appropriations.
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COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

Special Revenue
Totals

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Special
Assessment

Law Non-major
Enforcement Governmental

Trust Funds

$ 16,274
788,844 788,844

$ 788,844 $ 805,118

Liabilities:
Deferred Revenue

Total liabilities

Fund balances:
Reserved for:

Law enforcement

Total fund balances

Total liabilities and fund balances

$ 16,274 $ - $ 16,274

16,274 - 16,274

- 788,844 788,844

- 788,844 788,844

$ 16,274 $ 788,844 $ 805,118

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash and cash equivalents

Total assets

$ 16,274

$ 16,274
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COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

Special Revenue
Total

Law Non-major
Special Enforcement Governmental

Assessment Trust Funds
Revenues:

Fines and forfeitures $ - $ 157,742 $ 157,742
Interest 31,193 31,193

Total revenues - 188,935 188,935

r Expenditures:

[ Current:
Public safety 367,834 367,834

Total expenditures 367,834 367,834

Deficiency of revenues
over expenditures (178,899) (178,899)

Net changes in fund balances (178,899) (178,899)

Fund balances, beginning 967,743 967,743

Fund balances, ending $ - $ 788,844 $ 788,844
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Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements

Performed in Accordance with Government AuditinR Standards

Honorable Mayor, City Commission and City Manager
City of Sunny Isles Beach, Florida

We have audited the fmancial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities and
each major fund of the City of Sunny Isles Beach, Honda (the City), as of and for the year ended
September 30, 2007, and have issued our report thereon dated February 1, 2008. We conducted our audit
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States and the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City’s internal control over financial reporting
as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness
of the City’s internal control over financial reporting.

A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect
misstatements on a timely basis. A signflcant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of
control deficiencies, that adversely affects the City’s ability to initiate, authorize, record, process, or
report financial data reliably in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles such that there
is more than a remote likelihood that a misstatement of the City’s financial statements that is more than
inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the City’s internal control.

A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that results in
more than a remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the financial statements will not be
prevented or detected by the City’s internal control.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the
first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control that
might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal
control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.
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Honorable Mayor, City Commission and City Manager
City of Sunny Isles Beach, Florida
Page Two

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of Sunny Isles Beach’s fmancial
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions
of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Mayor, City Commission, management
and regulatory agencies and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these
specified parties.

ZLI°
Miami, Florida
February 1, 2008
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Management Letter in Accordance with the Rules of the Auditor General of the State of florida

Honorable Mayor, City Commission and City Manager
City of Sunny Isles Beach, Florida

We have audited the financial statements of the City of Sunny Isles Beach, Florida (the City) as of and
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2007, and have issued our report thereon dated February 1, 2008.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States;
the standards applicable to fmancial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States; and 0MB Circular A-i 33, Audits of States, Local
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. We have issued our Independent Auditor’s Report on
Compliance and Internal Control over Financial Reporting, Disclosures in those reports, which are dated
February 1, 2008, should be considered in conjunction with this management letter.

Additionally, our audit was conducted in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 10.550, Rules of the
Auditor General, which govern the conduct of local governmental entity audits performed in the State of
Florida and, unless otherwise required to be reported in the report on compliance and internal controls or
schedule of findings and questioned costs, this letter is required to include the following information.

> Section iO.554(1)(i)i., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not
corrective actions have been taken to address significant findings and recommendations made in
the preceding annual financial audit report. The previous years findings and recommendations
have been implemented.

> Section iO.554(i)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires our audit to include a review of the
provisions of Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, regarding the investment of public funds. In
connection with our audit, we determined that the City complied with Section 218.415, Florida
Statutes.

> Section 1 0.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we address in the management
letter any recommendations to improve financial management, accounting procedures, and internal
controls. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such recommendations.

> Section 10.554(1 (i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we address violations of
provisions of contracts and grant agreements or abuse that have an effect on the financial
statements that is less than material but more than inconsequential. In connection with our audit,
we did not have any such findings.

> Section 10.554(1)(i)5., Rules of the Auditor General, requires based on professional judgment, the
reporting of the following matters that are inconsequential to the financial statements, considering
both quantitative and qualitative factors: (1) violations of laws, rules, regulations, and contractual
provisions or abuse that have occurred, or were likely to have occurred, and would have an immaterial
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Honorable Mayor, City Commission and City Manager
City of Sunny Isles Beach, Florida
Page Two

effect on the financial statements; (2) improper expenditures or illegal acts that would have an
immaterial effect on the financial statements; and (3) control deficiencies that are not significant
deficiencies, including, but not limited to; (a) improper or inadequate accounting procedures (e.g.,
the omission of required disclosures from the financial statements); (b) failures to properly record
financial transactions; and (c) other inaccuracies, shortages, defalcations, and instances of fraud
discovered by, or that come to the attention of, the auditor. In connection with our audit, we did not
have any such findings.

> Section 10.554(1)(i)6., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and
legal authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be
disclosed in this management letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. The
City of Sunny Isles Beach was incorporated by Ordinance 95-207 adopted by the Miami-Dade
Board of County Commissioners on June 16, 1997. There were no component units related to the
City.

> Section l0.554(1)(i)7.a., Rules of the Auditor General, requires a statement be included as to
whether or not the local governmental entity has met one or more of the conditions described in
Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and identification of the specific condition(s) met. In
connection with our audit, we determined that the City did not meet any of the conditions described
in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes.

> Section 10.554(1)(i)7.b., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether the
annual financial report for the City for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2007, filed with the
Florida Department of Financial Services pursuant to Section 218.32(l)(a), Florida Statutes, is in
agreement with the annual financial audit report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2007. In
connection with our audit, we determined that these two reports were in agreement.

> Section 10.554(1)(i)7.c. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require that we apply
financial condition assessment procedures. In connection with our audit, we applied fmancial
condition assessment procedures. It is management’s responsibility to monitor the entity’s
financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on representations
made by management and the review of financial information provided by same.

This management letter is intended solely for the information of the Mayor, City Commission,
management, and the State of Florida Office of the Auditor General, and is not intended to be and should
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Miami, Florida
February 1, 2008
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Ciry OF SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

SECTION I - CURRENT YEAR FINDINGS AN]) RECOMMENDATIONS

No new comments for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2007. However, see the status of prior year
comments.

SECTION II- STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR COMMENTS

Other Matters

01-2. Proprietary Fixed Asset Depreciation Policy

During the audit of the City’s financial statements, we noted that the City does not have a formal written
policy over accounting for and depreciating fixed assets.

Recommendation

We recommend that the City establish an accounting policy and procedures manual to also include a
formal written policy over better accounting for and depreciating fixed assets. The City should set up
procedures to follow for properly recording fixed assets and its related accumulation of depreciation.

Management Response

The City’s new software does have the fixed assets and depreciation module which will be in full
operation after we have the whole City inventoried and have a firm base that is as accurate as possible.
The company, American Appraisal, who has brought the compliance process related to GASB-34 to
many cities, will be working with us this summer as it relates to the inventory of the City’s capital assets
and infrastructure. Only after there is a good understanding of the procedures they will be installing; can
there be an informative policy and procedure manual that encompasses the full procedure.

Status

The City has implemented this recommendation.

01-3. Fixed Assets Inventory Listing

During our fixed asset testing, we noted that the City does not have an inventory of its fixed assets or
tagging of such assets. This is mainly due to the fact that the City does not have a formalized
capitalization policy in place. This makes the assets more susceptible to misappropriation or misuse.

Recommendation

We recommend that the City adopt a formalized capitalization policy in which the City tags all fixed
assets and inventory the assets by department as these assets are received.
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SCHEDULE OF HNDINGS A1’41) RESPONSES
(Continued)

SECTION II- STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR COMMENTS (Continued)

Management Response

[ Tagging all fixed assets will be part of American Appraisals scope of work and recommending and
installing an inventory system City wide.

Status

n During the year, the City engaged American Appraisals to conduct an inventory of the City’s fixed
assets.

L
[
[
[.
L
L
L
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